
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Re : Notification of New Hampshire Optical Systems, Inc. to construct and maintain fiber optic
communications cable over and across 1 NH Public Waterway and 3 Railroads in Northumberland NH.

AFFIDAVIT OF AMY KRAUS

I, Amy Kraus, attest to the following

1. My name is Amy Kraus. I am Project Manager Agent for New Hampshire Optical Systems, mc, with
corporate offices at 10 North Southwood Dr. Nashua, NH.

2. I am the officer responsible for facilitating network design, construction and maintenance, and I am
authorized to provide this Affidavit on behalf ofNibS.

3. I am familiar with the design of the fiber-optic telecommunications cable NHOS has constructed
between existing poles in Northumberland, NH. The river crossing currently runs between poles
PSNH 31/14 located at Latitude N 44.59565314, Longitude W-71 .51081431 and PSNH 3115 located
at Latitude N 44.59547927, Longitude W-7 1.51018163. This segment completed has construction
work as of 4/30/13. The railroad crossings were constructed before said completion date and currently
run through the following poles:

a. PSNH 50/80 located at Latitude N 44.53423639, Longitude W -7 1.57155526 and PSNH
NT/NT located at Latitude N 44.53384475, Longitude W -71.57191693

b. PSNH 3lB/43 located at Latitude N 44.5809238, Longitude W -71.53346432 and PSN}T
31B/42 located at Latitude N 44.58 158848, Longitude W -71 .53330 199.

c. PSNH31B/18 located at Latitude N 44.59129462, Longitude W -71.5 166092 and PSNH
3lB/l7 located at Latitude N 44.5916279, Longitude W -71.51579575

4. The crossings have been completed in compliance with the National Electrical Safety Code, as well
as with pole attachment licenses issued by the utility pole owner(s).

5. All statements made and matters set forth herein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge
and belief after due and diligent inquiry

Further the affiant sayeth not..

Signature: ~

Date: 6 10/2014
Location: 10 N. Southwood Dr.

SUBSCRIBED and sworn to by Amy Kraus w1~6 personally ap eared before me.

(Seal) ~o~w Pub~c

Commission expires:

4~~HANNE 1. BAMBERG, Commissioner of Deed.
My Commission Expires September4, 2018
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Date: 021:16/2012 

New Hampshire Optical Systems Inc (PSNH) 
14 Kidder Rd 
Chelmsford, Massachusetts 01824 

RE: Application number A-2011-1180 
Licensee reference number: NHOS-P16-LAN-08 

Dear Jay Dunn: 

645 Odlin Road 

Bang<?r, ~aine, 04401 

www.FairPoint.com 

This is to inform you that on Q2/16/2012 our Fairpoint engineer notified us that the pole make-ready work 
performed by Fairpoint for New Hampshire Optical Systems Inc (PSNH) in the municipality of Route 3/DW 
Highway, Lancaster, NH in accordance with the above license application number, has been sufficiently 
completed so as not to impede the placement of your facilities. Please remember that you must also 
receive a license from the Electric Company before you begin to place your facilities. 

En dosed is the license being issued for this applie<;~tion, which you should retain permanently as a part of 
your records. Your next rental bill will reflect these additional attachments. 

Also enclosed you will find Form 8 "Licensee to RCE Notification". As stipulated in the Pole Attachment 
Agreement or, if applicable( VT. PSB No. 26), written notification to Fairpoint is required within 10 days of 
placing your attachments. Please complete this form and fax or mail to the RCE listed on the form. 

Please ca111-866-774-5228 to speak with a License Administration Associate should you have any 
_questions. · 

Sincerely, 

/?1-p-- t. _#..-'7 ........ -----

Mary.E. Thompson 
· License Administration 

ATemplBUP: Revised 8/20103 



Form 8 
Licensee to RCE Notification Form 

Licensee Name: New Hampshire Optical Systems Inc {PSNH) 

Municipality: Lancaster 

State: NH 

l'c'"'"'""·:a1i ~,, .~;';.,:):~;:~:!; 

Application A-2.011-~ 180 
Number: 

·;·:::;:::.-,o·;.co::;:o;:::::·O·: :·:':'·O:-:::-:::. 

D This is to notify you that the facilities {cables, power supplies or other associated equipment) 
have been placed in association with License Application number on 
date --'--' {month/day/year). 

D This is to notify you that an overlash project has been completed in association with License 
Application number on date __ / __ , 
{month/day/year). 

D This is to notify you that a rebuild project has been completed in association with License 
Application number on date __ / __ / 
{month/day/year). 

FAX to RCE: Contact Joy Johnson at tel. no 603-595-1151 for fax number. 

A Temp IBUP: Revised 8/20103 



/}~;2/J//-ll fO . 
h HAfJ6rt If ~~-r?f? 
1\J Form 1 

APPLICATION AND POLE ATTACHMENT LICENSE ·w& c; f}.<t;5 __ 
Licensee: New Hampshire Optical Systems 

Street Address: 14 Kidder Rd ----------------------
City, State and Zip:. Chelmsford, MA 01824 

Date: 10/3/2011 

In accordance with the terms and conditions of the Pole Attachment Agreement, 
application is hereby made for a license to make 18 attachments to poles and N/A 
Power Supply(ies) and N/A other attachments located in the municipality-of --

Lancaster ~n the State of New Hampshire 

This request will be designated Pole Attachment LiCense Application Number 
NHOS-P16-LAN-08 • Attached are my power supply specifications if applicable. 

The cable's strand size is 1/4 in. and weight per foot of cable is .17 lb/ft • 

· Licensee's Name (Print) Jay Dunn, (Waveguide·- Agent) 

PSNH 
Signature: 9;:t 0-e=J · 

Power Company Title: Utilities Project Manager 

Tel. No. (978) 376.,1388 

Fax No. (978) 670-4495 

E-mail: jdunn@waveguidefiber.com 

·'*******************For Iicensor·use do not write below this line*******************' 
. ' 

Pole Attachment.License.Application Number NHOS-P16-LAN-08 is hereby granted to make . 
. the attachments described in this application to ~attachments to JOJ poles, 
_s_ attachments to F02 poles, &_ attachements to JU3 poles,- ~Power Supplies 
and .15' other attaclnilents located in the municipality Lancaster 
in the State of New Hampshire as indicated on the attached Form 3. 

Licensor's Name (Print) SrcPH~ T· PoLVoT 

Signarure ~ c;p . • 
·Title: . A - I ' './, " 

L 1 ? -e. ;: s ~ .q.tn ' rt. 1 s rya. 'T' ¢ n 

Date: 

Tel. No. 

The Licensee shall submit n original copy ofthis application to Northern New England 
Telephone Operations LLC, d/b/a FairPoint Communications- NNE (FairPoint) and the 
a.pprop~iate Power Company~ . 

I 
.I 

-sl 

I 



FORM 3·- FAIRPOINT ITEMIZED POLE MAI<E-READY WORK CHARGES. 

Tel El Description ofWork Tasks 

145/ Rte 3- DW Hwy 72 26/86 F 
2 strands (5 ca) 12". CATV lower 

X X IlA,llB 

145/ Rte3- DW Hwy 73 . 26/87 F X X 

145/ Rte 3- DW H~vy 74 26/88 F X 

145/ Rte 3 - DW Hwy 741/2 26/89 F ·x X X ;IOA,11A,(2)11B . 

145/ Rte 3- DW Hwy 75 26/90 F X ·X X llA,llB 

145/Rte·3- DW Hwy 76 26/91 F X make ready required. 

.145/ Rte 3- DW Hwy 77 NT F ·X X X llA,llB 

; 

145/ Rte 3- DW Hwy 78 NT F X X X lOA,llA,llB 

145/ Rte 3- DW Hwy 79 NT F X X X lOA,llA,llB. 

145/Rte3- DW Hwy 80 NT F X X X IOA,llA,llB 

145/ Rte 3- DW Hwy 81 NT F X X X ~OA,lOB,llA,IIB 

145/ Rte 3- DW Hwy · 82 50/80 F x; X X llA,llB 

145/ Rte3- DW Hwy · · 83. 50179 F X lower 
X X llA,llB 

145/ Rte 3- DW Hwy 84 50/78 F X 
Lower 2 strands (5 ca) 12". CATV lower 

X X llA,llB 

. Fonn 3 Page 1 of 2 

local ion 
s~notes 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

-, 
I 
I 



Tel Rte I s·treet Name Tel El 
PS 

Tasks 
see notes 

145/ Rte 3- DW Hwy 841/2 50/77 F X X * 

145/ Rte 3- DW Hwy 841 501778 X X * 

14S/ Rte 3- DW Hwy . 85 50176 F X * 

145/ Rte 3- pw Hwy .858 501768 X X lOA,lOB * 

145/ R:te 3- DW Hwy 85112 
50/ F X ·x X llA,llB * 

145/ Rte 3- DW Hwy 86 50/75 F X X X lOA,llA,UB. * 

145/ Rte 3- DW Hwy 86S 50/758 X * ' 
Totals 16 0 0 0 5 0 14 16 

Notes: 

* Attach no clo~er than 40" below power attac.hinent and 12" above CATV: and I or teiephone attachment. 

Form 3 Page 2 of 2 



Date: 03/26/2012 

New Hampshire Optical Systems Inc (PSNH} 
__ _14 Kidder Rd _ _ _ . _ _ _ 

Chelmsford, Massachusetts 01824 

RE: · Application number A-2011-1179 
Licensee reference number: NHOS-P16-NOR-07 

Dear Jay Dunn: 

----~.·- ·-- ------

645 Odlin Road 

Bangor, Maine, 04401 

www.FairPointcom 

This is to inform you that on 03/22/2012 our Fairpoint engineer notified us that the pole make-ready work 
performed by Fairpoint for New Hampshire Optical Systems Inc (PSNH) in the municipality of Main St & 
Various, Northumberland (Groveton), NH in accordance with the above license application number, has 
been sufficiently completed so as not to impede the placement of your facilities. Please remember that 
you must also receive a_ license from the Electric Company before you begin to place your facilities. 

Enclo~ed Is the license being issued for this application, which you should retain permanently as a part of 
your records. Your next rental bill will reflect these additional attachm~nts. 

Also enclosed you wm find Form 8 "Licensee to RCE Notification". As stipulated in the Pole Attachment 
Agreement or, if applicable( VT. PSB No. 26}, written notification to Fairpoint is required within 10 days of 
placing your attachments. Please complete this form and fax or mail to the RCE listed on th_e form. 

Please calli-866-774-5228 to speak with a License Administration Associate should you have any 
questions. 

Sincerely, 

Mary E. Thompson 
License Administration 

ATempJBUP: Revised 8/20103 



·--· ----- -·- ··--·· ···-··-------- -----···-··-·-- -----·-----··· ·- -------- ----------·-----·-··-·· ... ---------·---·-·-----·--- ··--·---. 

Form 8 
Licensee to RCE Notification Form 

Licensee Name: New Hampshire Optical Systems Inc (PSNH) 

Municipality: -Northumberland (Groveton) 

State: NH Application A-201"1--1179 
Number: · 

:::::::;::;:::::;·::·,·::·;-;;:;;:··-,,,,, ... ,.,,,. ,.,, .. ,,., ~:·:. ,,,,,,,:,:;:;;;:;:,:,:::;·{)''·''''' 

D This is to no~fy you that the facilities (cables, power supplies or other associated equipment) 
have been placed in association with License Application number on 
date __ 1_. _I (month/day/year). 

D This is to notify you that an overlash project has been completed in association with License 
: Application number on date __ , __ / 

: (month/day/year). 

. -

D This is to notify you that a rebuild project has been completed in association with License 
Application number . .. on date __ .. , __ ! 

(month/day/year). 

FAX to RCE: Contact Joy Johnson at tel. no 603-595-1151 for fax number. 

ATempl8UP: RevisedB/20103 

-- :t.:... __________ _ --- -- ---- - -
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APPLICATfONAND-PO"J:;E-A!T:A:eHM:E-N-T-biGENSE-o::r-c lJ£..,""6.-5""----

1
- -----~ hi::nsee: N~~rnp~hire Optical Systems . . . ··- . . . 

1 
Streetf-\.ddress. 14 K:tdder Rd--- ---- --···--·-···· -·-··-- --··-- _________ ····- __ ··--. _____ ... __ 

; . ~-- -- -··-·--·- -----·-·-._·-~·-- --· -·--- ·--··-. 

City, State and Zip: Chelmsford, MA 01824 

Date: 10/3/2011 · ·- -

In accordance with the terms and conditions of the Pole Attachment Agreement, 
application is hereby made for a license to make 172 attachments to poles and N/A 
Power Supply(ies) and N/A other attachments located in the municipality of --

Northumberland -----rn the State of New Hampshire. 

This request will be designated Pole-Attachment License Application Number 
NHOS-P16-NOR-07 . Attached are my power supply spec!fications if applicable. 

The cable's strand size is 114 in. and weight per foot of cable is .17lb/ft • 

Licensee's Name (Print) Jay Dunn, (Waveguide - Agent) 

PSNH 
Signature: ·07 o~ 
Title: Utilities Project Manager Power Company 

Tel. No. (978) 376-1388 

Fax No. (978) 670-4495 

E-mail: j dunn@waveguidefiber. com 

'*******************For licensor use, do not write below this line*******************' 
Pole Attachment License Application Number NHOS-P16-NOR-07 is hereby granted to make 
the attachments described in this application t!139lttt;-attachments to J01 poles, · 
_L2- attachments to F02 poles, . ..e-' atta~o ffi3 poles, ~~ Power Supplies 
and 17 other attachments located in the municipality · Northumberland 
in the State of New Hampshire· as indicated on the attached Form 3. 

Date: 



i I 

I: 
' i I 

11 
; I 

'I 
'I 

I, 

• I 

, I 

'' : i 
I 

; I 

'I 
! I 
1! 

'' ! ! 

i' 
i I 

i! 

; . 
I 
I 

145E/ MAIN ST 

14SE/ MAIN ST 

145E/ MAIN ST 

145E/ HWY 110, 
BROOKLYNST 

145E/ HWY 110, 
BROOKLYNST 

145E/ HWY 110, 
BROOKLYNST 

145E/ HWY 110, 
BROOKLYNST 

t45E/ HWY 110, 
BROOKLYNST 

145E/ HWY 110, 
BROOKLYNST 

145E/ RIVERSIDE DR 

145E/ RIVERSlDE DR 

145E/ RIVERSIDE DR 

145E/ RIVERSIDE DR 

145E/ RIVERSlDE DR 

145E/ RIVERSlDE DR 

242 

241 

240 

239 

238 

237 

236 

235 

234 

233 

232 

231 

230 

229 

228 

31/ 

14 

15 

3I! 
16 

31B/ 
1 

3lB/ 
2 

31B/ 
3 

31B/ 
4 

31B/ 
5 

31B/ 
6 

31B/ 
7 

31B/ 
8 

31B/ 
9 

~lB/ 

10 

31B/ 
11 

31B/ 
12 

F X X 

F X X 

F X X 

F X X 

F X X 

F X X 

F X X 

F X X 

F X X 

F X X 

F X X 

F X X 

F X X 

F X X 

F X X 

FRP RAISE TO 64", 2 CARLES, 2 DROPS, CATV 
,RAISE 52", WORKNEEDEDTOALLOWFOR 
I LO'w J!;IUI'H.> AT 145EI241 . : 

X 

CATV 
LTSDRESS X 

NC, NO FRP MAKE READY NEED~D. 

'Nc, NO FRP MAKE READY NEEI)ED. 

[Nc, NO FRP MAKE READY NEEf:lED. 

NC, NO FnP MAKE READY NEE~ ED. 

NC, NO FRP MAKE READY NEEDED. 

FRP LOWER 12",1 CABLE, 2 DROPS, 
CATV LOWER 12" . 

INC, NO FRP MAKE READY NEEpED. 
LTS RAISE SECONDARY 12" 

FRP LOWER HI", 2 DROPS, 
[CATV LOWER 12", 

FRP LOWER 12", 1 CARLE, 1 ~ROP, 
!CATV LOWER 12", 

INC, NO FRP MAKE READY NEEDED. 
LTS DRESS UP SECONDARY 

[NC, NO FRP MAKE R~ADY NE*DED. 
LTS RAISE SECONDARY 12" 

[NC, NO FRP MAKE READY NE~DED. 
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laeation 
see noles 

40" 

30" 

12"/ 
TV 

40" 

·12" I 
TV 

12"/ 
TV 

12"/ 
FRP 

1211/ 

TV 

12"/ 
TV 

12"/ 
TV 

12"1 
TV 

12"/ 
TV 

1211
/ 

TV 

12"/ 
TV 

12"/ 
TV 
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iTel R f S N T I El F/C J.O. .J.U. S.O . . . CHARGE . 
te treet ame e · PS . T~l Descnpt10n ofWork IYES J Tasks 

~8 8~8 . ' ~ .· 

31T:t/ INC, NO FRP MAKE REAllY NEEDE)D. 
i : 

145/ HWY3 198.5 F X X 
i 

X i 
40X LTS RAISE NEUTRAL 12" I 

I 

145/ HWY3 198 
31B/ 

F X X 
NC, NO FRP MAKE READY NEEDED. 

X 41 L. DRESS UP SECONDARY . I i 
' 
' 

31B/ iNc.FRPLOWERT064",2CABLES, 1 DROP, l ! 
145/ HWY3 197 

42 
F X X I'M l PPG, 1 PAG, - CATV X i 1 numn Tn .!;")" · : 

31B/ INC, NO FRf.L.. ~NJIO::, ~L ; 

145/ HWY3 196 F X X iNOT .... , ,..,, PER IY 
! 

42A 
X ! 

' 
145/ HWY3 

31B/ 
1

NC, NO FRP LICENSING REQUIRED, 100% PSNH 
! 

NA F X X ! 

43 ii'OLE, NO FRI' ATTACHMENTS ·: I 
I 

' " 

I 
,. 

943/ HWY3 1 
_3113/ 

F X X NC, NO Fll.P MAKE REAl>Y NEEDED. X 
44 

i 

145/ HWY3 1938 
31B/ 

F X X 
FRP LOWER 12", 1 l'PG, 1 PAG,. 

:X 
! ' 

CATV LOWER 12", i 4? ' 

' 
31B/ 

NC, NO FRP MAKE READY NEEDED. 
' 

145/ HWY3 192 F X X X ! 
46 

31B/ 
NC, NO FRP MAKE READY NEE~ED. 

! 

145/ HWY3 191 F X X X i 
47 : 

145/ HWY3 190 
31B/ 

F X X 
NC, NO FRP MA~E READY NEEDED. ! 

48. L 1 DRESS UP SECONDARY . X 
: ! 

! 
31B/ FRP LOWER 12", 2 CABLES, 1 PAG, i 

145/ HWY3 189 F X X .x 
i 49 CATV LOWER 12", 

3~B/ 
! 

145/ HWY3 188 F X X 
FRP LOWER 11", 2 CARLES, 1 DROP, ·.x : 

50 CATV LOWER 12", i 
' 

145/ HWY3 187.5 
31B/ F X X 

FRP LOWER 12", 2 CABLES, CATV :x : 
51 iLOWER1211

t ! 
' i 

145/ HWY3 187 
31B/ 

F X X NC, NO FRP MAKE READY NEEDED. X i 52 i 

145/ HWY3 186 NA F X INc, NO FRP !HAKE READY NEEDED. X j 

A-2009· Page 5 of 12 I 
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12"/ 
TV 

12"/ 
TV 

40" 

12"/ 
TV 

12"/ 
TV 

12"/' 
' TV 

12"/ 
TV 

12'·'/ 
TV 

12"/ 
TV 

12"/ 
TV 

12"/ 
TV 

12"/ 
TV 

12"/ 
TV 




